Calibration 382.0 0.590 0.980 1.2 3.9
Test 0.620 0.900 1. 3 4.7

Calibration refers to the initial (base) values used
to find the sensitivity of the constant C to changes
in Pbar•l1P 1 , l1P2 , c5P1 and c5P2
Test refers to the initial values used to find the
sensitivity of [H2 0] to changes in the various 6P and C.

Appendix A. Sensitivity analysis of LFWM and DFWM 87

Table 15. Variation in [H20l with changes in the parameters
of interest (LFWM)

Percent change in given parameters
Variable +10 +5 +1 -5

AP1 8.2 4.1 0.87 -4.7
AP2 -8.8 -4.4 -0.86 +4.4
6P 1 0 0 0 0
6P 2 0.1 0 0 0

[CO2 ] -0.17 -0.09 0 0.09
[ 02] 0.13 0.06 0 -0.06

-8.84 -4.42 -0.89 +4.4

Base value of [H20] is 18.4 mole%-
Sensitivity is expressed as a percentage of the
base value.

Appendix A. Sensitivity analysis of LFWM and DFWM 88

Table 16. Initial values used for sensitivity analysis of DFWM.

Parameter

p
T
CO2
02
co
l\P1
l\P2
c5 p 1

c5P2

Value

94.9 kPa
299 K

10 mole%
11 mole%

0 mole%
0.51 kPa
0.98 kPa
0.10 kPa
0.35 kPa

Base case is [H2 0] = 4.5 mole%

Appendix A. Sensitivity analysis of LFWM and DFWM 89

Table 17. Percent variation in [H2 0] due to errors in various
parameters (for DFWM)

+10% +5% +1% -5%

C +9.5 +5 +1.1 -5.6
C -10.8 -5.3 -1.1 +5.3
AP1 +5.1 +2.6 +0.55 -2.9
AP2 -5.2 -2.6 -0.53 -2.7
6P 1 -0.01 0 0 0
6P 2 +0.02 0 0 0
02 +0.01 0 0 0
CO2 0 0 0 0

Variation in [HzO] is expressed as a percent of the base case.

Appendix A. Sensitivity analysis of LFWM and DFWM 90

APPENDIX B. PROGRAM LISTINGS FOR THE LFWM AND DFWM.

C

PROGRAM USED BY THE LFWM

INTEGER CTR
DIHENSION s1101.x1101.z1101.Pl401,PHI18,81
CTR=O

CSlll ETC ARE THE VISCOSITIES OF coz.oz.Nz.co RESPECTIVELY IN KG/N-SE
C

C

Sll1=17.Z05E-06
SIZl=Z3.l60E-06
Sl31=ZO.OE-06
Sl41=Z0.1E-06
Sl5l=ll.3E-06

CTHE VALUES OF PHI READ IN ARE USED IN CALCUUTING THE VISCOSITY OF TH
C HIXTURE UTER.
C

C

READ15,•JIIPHIII,JJ,J:rl,5J,Ial,51
READ14,•I PO,Pl,PZ,CPl,CPZ

C=Pl/PZ•IPO-CPll/lPO-CPZJ